Further, the corridor approach has been eliminated and a new term "remeasurements" has been
introduced. This is made up of actuarial gains and losses, the difference between actual investment
returns and the return implied by the net interest cost. The standard requires "remeasurements" to be
recognised in the balance sheet immediately, with a charge or credit to other comprehensive income
in the periods in which they occur.

The company has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively in accordance with IAS
8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ and recorded unrecognised
actuarial losses net of taxes associated with retirement benefit plan by adjusting the opening balance
of 'accumulated profit', 'deferred taxation' and 'retirement and other benefits' for the prior period
presented. No actuarial assessment has been carried out for preparation of this condensed interim
financial information.

Effects of change in accounting policy are as follows:

Effect of balance sheet
 For the year ended June 30, 2013  For the year ended June 31, 2012

 Before   Before

 Restatement As restated Restatement Restatement As restated Restatement

   (Rupees in thousands)

Increase in provision

  for gratuity 12,343 76,060 63,717 119,528 167,385 47,857

Decrease in deferred tax

  liability 3,167,039 3,144,738 (22,301) 1,666,069 1,649,319 (16,750)

Decrease in accumulated

  profit 9,831,819 9,790,403 (41,416) 4,986,829 4,955,722 (31,107)

Effect on other comprehensive income:

 For the year ended June 30, 2013  For the year ended June 31, 2012

 Before   Before

 Restatement As restated Restatement Restatement As restated Restatement

   (Rupees in thousands)

 Actuarial losses

  recognized - net of tax  - 15,860  15,860 - 10,189 10,189

Effect on earnings per share (Rupees)

The restatement has no material impact on EPS of the Company.

The Company intends to carry out an actuarial valuation on June 30, 2014. Hence the resulting impact
on these condensed interim financial information is not quantifiable and is also considered immaterial
by the Company's management.

13

D
.G

. K
h

a
n

 C
e

m
e

n
t

C
o

m
p

a
n

y
Li

m
ite

d
3r

d
 Q

u
a

rt
e

r 2
01

4

14

4. Taxation

 Income tax expense is recognised based on management's best estimate of the weighted
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year.

[…]

Further, the corridor approach has been eliminated and a new term "remeasurements" has
been introduced. This is made up of actuarial gains and losses, the difference between
actual investment returns and the return implied by the net interest cost. The standard
requires "remeasurements" to be recognised in the balance sheet immediately, with a
charge or credit to other comprehensive income in the periods in which they occur.

 The company has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively in accordance
with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ and recorded
unrecognised actuarial losses net of taxes associated with retirement benefit plan by
adjusting the opening balance of 'accumulated profit', 'deferred taxation' and 'retirement
and other benefits' for the prior period presented. No actuarial assessment has been carried
out for preparation of this condensed interim financial information.

Effects of change in accounting policy are as follows:
Effect of balance sheet
 As at June 30, 2013 As at June 30, 2012

 Before   Before

 Restatement As restated Restatement Restatement As restated Restatement

   (Rupees in thousands)

Increase in provision

  for gratuity 12,343 76,060 63,717 119,528 167,385 47,857

Decrease in deferred tax

  liability 3,167,039 3,144,738 (22,301) 1,666,069 1,649,319 (16,750)

Decrease in accumulated

  profit 9,831,819 9,790,403 (41,416) 4,986,829 4,955,722 (31,107)

Effect on other comprehensive income

 As at June 30, 2013 As at June 30, 2012

 Before   Before

 Restatement As restated Restatement Restatement As restated Restatement

   (Rupees in thousands)

 Actuarial losses

  recognized - net of tax  - 15,860  15,860 - 10,189 10,189

Effect on earnings per share (Rupees)

The restatement has no material impact on EPS of the Company.

The Company intends to carry out an actuarial valuation on June 30, 2014. Hence the resulting impact
on these condensed interim financial information is not quantifiable and is also considered immaterial
by the Company's management.

31

D
.G

. K
h

a
n

 C
e

m
e

n
t

C
o

m
p

a
n

y
Li

m
ite

d
 G

ro
u

p
3r

d
 Q

u
a

rt
e

r 2
01

4

32

4. Taxation

 Income tax expense is recognised based on management's best estimate of the weighted
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year.